

No. 20-1587

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

TAZIN ARDELL HILL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD BOURKE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL GREGORY
LOUISIANA CAPITAL
ASSISTANCE CENTER
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 258-2915
rbourke@thejusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	14
A. Louisiana's Branding Requirements Compel Private Speech.....	14
B. The Branding Requirements Do Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	21
C. The Fraudulent-Alteration Provision Falls With The Obtain-And-Carry Provision.....	24
III. REVIEW OF LOUISIANA'S IDIOSYNCRATIC BRANDING REGIME IS UNWARRANTED	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	22
<i>Benson v. Fischer</i> , 2019 WL 3562693 (D. Minn. Aug. 6, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Benson v. Piper</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158017 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2017).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	21
<i>Carney v. Oklahoma Department of Public Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	4, 7, 9, 19
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , 2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)	10, 11, 28
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14
<i>Ivey v. Mooney</i> , 2008 WL 4527792 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2008)	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Long</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 14, 16, 21, 26
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Kan. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	29
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9
<i>Walker v. Texas Divison, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Ala. Code § 15-20A-18.....	4
21 Del. C. § 2718.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 322.141	4
Kan. Stat.	
§ 8-243	4
§ 8-1325a	4
La. Rev. Stat.	
§ 14:313.1	23
§ 15:542	2
§ 15:542.1	3
§ 15:542.1.2	3
§ 15:542.1.3	3
§ 15:542.1.4	3, 4, 25
§ 15:543.2	3, 22
§ 18:562	11
§ 32:410	20
§ 32:412	20
§ 40:1321	3, 20
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-35	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 47 § 6-111	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-353	4
W. Va. Code	
§ 15-12-2a	4
§ 17B-2-3	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8, 9, 14, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Hearing on HB56 Before the House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works, 2021 Leg., 47th Sess. (La. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/8v523kv7</i>	23
